
 

 
445 Minnesota Street, Suite 600, St. Paul, MN 55101-2125 

Office: (651) 296-3353 • Toll Free: (800) 657-3787 • Minnesota Relay: (800) 627-3529 
An Equal Opportunity Employer Who Values Diversity 

 
October 9, 2025 

 
 
 
Ms. Sasha Bergman 
Executive Secretary 
Minnesota Public Utilities Commission 
121 7th Place East, Suite 350 
St. Paul, MN  55101 
 

Re: In the Matter of Northern States Power Company d/b/a Xcel Energy-Electric’s 
2025 Annual Report – Administrative Service Agreement   
MPUC Docket No. E,G002/AI-25-245 

 
Dear Ms. Bergman: 
 
  The Office of the Attorney General – Residential Utilities Division (OAG) submits this 
letter in support of the Department of Commerce’s recommendation, in its September 29, 2025 
comments, that Xcel allocate Wildfire Mitigation indirect costs among its operating companies in 
proportion to each jurisdiction’s direct Wildfire Mitigation expenditures.  The OAG, like the 
Department, has made a corresponding recommendation in direct testimony filed in Xcel’s 
pending rate case, Docket No. E-002/GR-24-320.1 
 

Sincerely, 
 
 
/s/ Peter G. Scholtz 
PETER G. SCHOLTZ 
Assistant Attorney General 
 
(651) 757-1473 (Voice) 
(651) 296-9663 (Fax) 
peter.scholtz@ag.state.mn.us 

 

 
1 See Direct Testimony of Shoua Lee at 25–29 (Aug. 22, 2025). 

mailto:peter.scholtz@ag.state.mn.us
https://efiling.web.commerce.state.mn.us/documents/%7B308ED398-0000-CD3A-84CA-71ACB39FBFD2%7D/download?contentSequence=0&rowIndex=82


 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

Re: In the Matter of Northern States Power Company d/b/a Xcel Energy-Electric’s 
2025 Annual Report – Administrative Service Agreement   
MPUC Docket No. E, G002/AI-25-245 

 
I, JUDY SIGAL, hereby certify that on the 9th day of October, 2025, I e-filed with 

eDockets a Letter of the Office of the Attorney General—Residential Utilities  Division, and 

served a true and correct copy of the same upon all parties listed on the attached Service List by e-

mail, electronic submission and/or United States Mail with postage prepaid, and deposited the 

same in a U.S. Post Office mail receptacle in the City of St. Paul, Minnesota.   

 
  s/ Judy Sigal     
  JUDY SIGAL 
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1 Sasha Bergman sasha.bergman@state.mn.us Public Utilities
Commission

Electronic
Service

Yes AI-25-
245

2 Matthew Brodin mbrodin@allete.com Minnesota
Power

30 West
Superior
Street
Duluth MN,
55802
United States

Electronic
Service

No AI-25-
245

3 Mike Bull mike.bull@state.mn.us Public Utilities
Commission

121 7th Place
East, Suite
350
St. Paul MN,
55101
United States

Electronic
Service

Yes AI-25-
245

4 James Canaday james.canaday@ag.state.mn.us Office of the
Attorney
General -
Residential
Utilities
Division

Suite 1400
445
Minnesota St.
St. Paul MN,
55101
United States

Electronic
Service

No AI-25-
245

5 John Coffman john@johncoffman.net AARP 871 Tuxedo
Blvd.
St, Louis MO,
63119-2044
United States

Electronic
Service

No AI-25-
245

6 Generic Commerce
Attorneys

commerce.attorneys@ag.state.mn.us Office of the
Attorney
General -
Department
of Commerce

445
Minnesota
Street Suite
1400
St. Paul MN,
55101
United States

Electronic
Service

Yes AI-25-
245

7 Riley Conlin riley.conlin@xcelenergy.com Northern
States Power
Company dba
Xcel Energy-
Elec

414 Nicollet
Mall, 401
8th Floor
Minneapolis
MN, 55401
United States

Electronic
Service

No AI-25-
245

8 George Crocker gwillc@nawo.org North
American
Water Office

5093 Keats
Avenue
Lake Elmo
MN, 55042
United States

Electronic
Service

No AI-25-
245

9 Ian M. Dobson ian.m.dobson@xcelenergy.com Xcel Energy 414 Nicollet
Mall, 401-8
Minneapolis
MN, 55401
United States

Electronic
Service

No AI-25-
245

10 Christopher Droske christopher.droske@minneapolismn.gov Northern
States Power
Company dba
Xcel Energy-
Elec

661 5th Ave
N
Minneapolis
MN, 55405
United States

Electronic
Service

No AI-25-
245

11 John Farrell jfarrell@ilsr.org Institute for
Local Self-
Reliance

2720 E. 22nd
St
Institute for
Local Self-
Reliance
Minneapolis
MN, 55406
United States

Electronic
Service

No AI-25-
245

12 Sharon Ferguson sharon.ferguson@state.mn.us Department
of Commerce

85 7th Place
E Ste 280
Saint Paul
MN, 55101-
2198
United States

Electronic
Service

No AI-25-
245

13 Edward Garvey garveyed@aol.com Residence 32 Lawton St
Saint Paul
MN, 55102
United States

Electronic
Service

No AI-25-
245

14 Todd J. Guerrero todd.guerrero@kutakrock.com Kutak Rock
LLP

Suite 1750
220 South
Sixth Street

Electronic
Service

No AI-25-
245
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Minneapolis
MN, 55402-
1425
United States

15 Amber Hedlund amber.r.hedlund@xcelenergy.com Northern
States Power
Company dba
Xcel Energy-
Elec

414 Nicollet
Mall, 401-7
Minneapolis
MN, 55401
United States

Electronic
Service

No AI-25-
245

16 Adam Heinen aheinen@dakotaelectric.com Dakota
Electric
Association

4300 220th
St W
Farmington
MN, 55024
United States

Electronic
Service

No AI-25-
245

17 Annete Henkel mui@mnutilityinvestors.org Minnesota
Utility
Investors

413 Wacouta
Street
#230
St.Paul MN,
55101
United States

Electronic
Service

No AI-25-
245

18 Michael Hoppe lu23@ibew23.org Local Union
23, I.B.E.W.

445 Etna
Street
Ste. 61
St. Paul MN,
55106
United States

Electronic
Service

No AI-25-
245

19 Alan Jenkins aj@jenkinsatlaw.com Jenkins at
Law

2950
Yellowtail
Ave.
Marathon FL,
33050
United States

Electronic
Service

No AI-25-
245

20 Richard Johnson rick.johnson@lawmoss.com Moss &
Barnett

150 S. 5th
Street
Suite 1200
Minneapolis
MN, 55402
United States

Electronic
Service

No AI-25-
245

21 Sarah Johnson
Phillips

sjphillips@stoel.com Stoel Rives
LLP

33 South
Sixth Street
Suite 4200
Minneapolis
MN, 55402
United States

Electronic
Service

No AI-25-
245

22 Peder Larson plarson@larkinhoffman.com Larkin
Hoffman Daly
& Lindgren,
Ltd.

8300 Norman
Center Drive
Suite 1000
Bloomington
MN, 55437
United States

Electronic
Service

No AI-25-
245

23 Eric Lipman eric.lipman@state.mn.us Office of
Administrative
Hearings

PO Box
64620
St. Paul MN,
55164-0620
United States

Electronic
Service

No AI-25-
245

24 Kavita Maini kmaini@wi.rr.com KM Energy
Consulting,
LLC

961 N Lost
Woods Rd
Oconomowoc
WI, 53066
United States

Electronic
Service

No AI-25-
245

25 Christine Marquis regulatory.records@xcelenergy.com Xcel Energy 414 Nicollet
Mall
MN1180-07-
MCA
Minneapolis
MN, 55401
United States

Electronic
Service

No AI-25-
245

26 Stacy Miller stacy.miller@minneapolismn.gov City of
Minneapolis

350 S. 5th
Street
Room M 301
Minneapolis
MN, 55415
United States

Electronic
Service

No AI-25-
245
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27 David Moeller dmoeller@allete.com Minnesota
Power

Electronic
Service

No AI-25-
245

28 Andrew Moratzka andrew.moratzka@stoel.com Stoel Rives
LLP

33 South
Sixth St Ste
4200
Minneapolis
MN, 55402
United States

Electronic
Service

No AI-25-
245

29 David Niles david.niles@avantenergy.com Minnesota
Municipal
Power Agency

220 South
Sixth Street
Suite 1300
Minneapolis
MN, 55402
United States

Electronic
Service

No AI-25-
245

30 Carol A. Overland overland@legalectric.org Legalectric -
Overland Law
Office

1110 West
Avenue
Red Wing
MN, 55066
United States

Electronic
Service

No AI-25-
245

31 Generic
Notice

Residential
Utilities
Division

residential.utilities@ag.state.mn.us Office of the
Attorney
General -
Residential
Utilities
Division

1400 BRM
Tower
445
Minnesota St
St. Paul MN,
55101-2131
United States

Electronic
Service

Yes AI-25-
245

32 Kevin Reuther kreuther@mncenter.org MN Center for
Environmental
Advocacy

26 E
Exchange St,
Ste 206
St. Paul MN,
55101-1667
United States

Electronic
Service

No AI-25-
245

33 Peter Scholtz peter.scholtz@ag.state.mn.us Office of the
Attorney
General -
Residential
Utilities
Division

Suite 1400
445
Minnesota
Street
St. Paul MN,
55101-2131
United States

Electronic
Service

No AI-25-
245

34 Joshua Smith joshua.smith@sierraclub.org 85 Second St
FL 2
San
Francisco
CA, 94105
United States

Electronic
Service

No AI-25-
245

35 Ken Smith ken.smith@districtenergy.com District
Energy St.
Paul Inc.

76 W Kellogg
Blvd
St. Paul MN,
55102
United States

Electronic
Service

No AI-25-
245

36 Beth Soholt bsoholt@cleangridalliance.org Clean Grid
Alliance

570 Asbury
Street Suite
201
St. Paul MN,
55104
United States

Electronic
Service

No AI-25-
245

37 Byron E. Starns byron.starns@stinson.com STINSON
LLP

50 S 6th St
Ste 2600
Minneapolis
MN, 55402
United States

Electronic
Service

No AI-25-
245

38 Carla Vita carla.vita@state.mn.us MN DEED Great
Northern
Building
12th Floor
180 East Fifth
Street
St. Paul MN,
55101
United States

Electronic
Service

No AI-25-
245

39 Nicole Westling nicole.westling@state.mn.us Department
of Commerce

85 7th Place
E
Suite 280
St Paul MN,

Electronic
Service

No AI-25-
245
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55001
United States

40 Joseph Windler jwindler@winthrop.com Winthrop &
Weinstine

225 South
Sixth Street,
Suite 3500
Minneapolis
MN, 55402
United States

Electronic
Service

No AI-25-
245

41 Kurt Zimmerman kwz@ibew160.org Local Union
#160, IBEW

2909 Anthony
Ln
St Anthony
Village MN,
55418-3238
United States

Electronic
Service

No AI-25-
245

42 Patrick Zomer pat.zomer@lawmoss.com Moss &
Barnett PA

150 S 5th St
#1200
Minneapolis
MN, 55402
United States

Electronic
Service

No AI-25-
245
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